
USMS National Five Mile Open Water Championship 

La Jolla Bay, San Diego, CA
August 04, 2002
Meet Director: David Lamott, 619-222-3436, JLamott@pacbell.net

Age Group Results

Women 19 to 24
Place Name Team Age Overall Time Pace

1 Andi M Nagel San Diego Swim Masters 23 5 2:06:03 25:16/M
2 Meghann Corbin Unattached 19 12 2:20:19 28:07/M
3 Maegan L Rossitto Unattached 21 21 2:35:08 31:05/M
4 Julia Glazer Unattached 19 25 2:54:08 34:54/M

 

Women 25 to 29
Place Name Team Age Overall Time Pace

1 Fiona C Peterson Irvine Novaquatics 28 4 2:03:44 24:48/M
2 Anne C Allen San Diego Swim Masters 25 13 2:21:03 28:16/M
3 Carrie A Ohm Chicago Smelts 28 14 2:21:10 28:17/M
4 Lisa M Sacco Unattached 28 26 2:56:04 35:17/M

 

Women 30 to 34
Place Name Team Age Overall Time Pace

1 Edna Martinez San Diego Swim Masters 31 7 2:07:35 25:34/M
2 Wendy J Alcock San Diego Swim Masters 31 10 2:16:43 27:24/M

3 Sarah J Koenig
University of San Francisco 
Masters

33 22 2:41:24 32:21/M

 

Women 35 to 39
Place Name Team Age Overall Time Pace

1 Lynn A Jolly The Olympic Club 36 8 2:15:55 27:14/M

2 Rebecca M Jackman
Heartland Swim Association 
Masters

39 9 2:16:31 27:21/M

3 Cheryl L Ridall Heart of Texas Swimming 39 17 2:24:47 29:01/M
4 Cindy T Walsh San Diego Swim Masters 39 19 2:27:18 29:31/M
5 Estelle Leclerc San Diego Swim Masters 35 20 2:31:52 30:26/M

 

Women 40 to 44
Place Name Team Age Overall* Time Pace

1 Heidi L Christensen Daland Swim School Masters 43 1 1:58:11 23:41/M
2 Jo A Lamott San Diego Swim Masters 42 15 2:23:49 28:49/M
3 Meg R Sutherland-Smit Unattached 41 16 2:24:00 28:51/M

4 Catherine T Moore
Southern California Aquatic 
Masters

41 24 2:45:33 33:11/M

5 Valerie S Grischy Unattached 43 29 3:07:54 37:39/M
 

Women 45 to 49
Place Name Team Age Overall Time Pace



1 Gail S Rice Gold Coast Masters 45 2 1:59:11 23:53/M
2 Andrea L Karge San Diego Swim Masters 46 6 2:06:52 25:25/M
3 K K Harris Unattached 47 23 2:42:06 32:29/M

 

Women 50 to 54
Place Name Team Age Overall Time Pace

1 Barbara G Dunbar San Diego Swim Masters 53 3 2:02:25 24:32/M
2 Sherry L Kittrell Pacific Coast Aquatics 50 11 2:18:42 27:48/M

 

Women 55 to 59
Place Name Team Age Overall Time Pace

1 Sally A Dillon Pacific Northwest Aquatics 55 18 2:25:21 29:08/M
2 Kaeti A Bailie Water Ratz 57 28 3:05:00 37:04/M

 

Women 60 to 64
Place Name Team Age Overall Time Pace

1 Carol Sing La Jolla Cove Swim Club 60 27 2:56:45 35:25/M
 

Men 25 to 29
Place Name Team Age Overall Time Pace

1 Jeffrey C Ricks
Nat'l Naval Medical Center 
Sharks

29 30 2:19:27 27:57/M

 

Men 30 to 34
Place Name Team Age Overall Time Pace

1 Dan P Perry South Bay Swim Team 33 7 1:53:01 22:39/M
2 Michael B Wallace San Diego Swim Masters 34 18 2:07:12 25:29/M
3 Brian M Flood Arizona Masters 33 27 2:17:50 27:37/M
4 Leon E Maes La Jolla Cove Swim Club 32 44 2:34:14 30:55/M
5 John C Chupp Unattached 31 51 2:47:47 33:37/M

 

Men 35 to 39
Place Name Team Age Overall Time Pace

1 Todd W Robinson San Diego Swim Masters 35 3 1:48:36 21:46/M

2 Chris Yontez
Southern California Aquatic 
Masters

37 6 1:52:42 22:35/M

3 Michael Meyer Pacific Northwest Aquatics 36 8 1:53:25 22:44/M
4 Tim K Hedrick Ventura County Masters 39 11 1:59:58 24:02/M
5 Mark H Monticino La Jolla Cove Swim Club 39 13 2:02:01 24:27/M
6 Daniel M Lawson St Stephen's Swim Academy 39 15 2:04:04 24:52/M
7 David M Smith Spartacus/S.R. 36 16 2:04:36 24:58/M
8 William G Schulz Unattached 36 17 2:05:14 25:06/M
9 Greg Barry Unattached 38 23 2:13:50 26:49/M

10 Mark D Jacobson Unattached 39 40 2:28:06 29:41/M
11 Kevin M Collaran Snake River 39 45 2:34:31 30:58/M

 

Men 40 to 44
Place Name Team Age Overall Time Pace

1 Craig M Nadel
Southern California Aquatic 
Masters

41 1 1:46:50 21:25/M

2 Bill Ireland
Southern California Aquatic 
Masters

42 12 2:01:55 24:26/M

3 David A Dunn West Hollywood Aquatics 43 21 2:11:47 26:25/M
4 Ken R Brenton Iowa Masters 43 25 2:15:48 27:13/M



5 Jon C Jacobson San Diego Swim Masters 41 26 2:17:39 27:35/M
6 Tom F Cook Unattached 44 28 2:18:05 27:40/M
7 Eric T Dybdahl Pacific Northwest Aquatics 42 29 2:18:36 27:47/M
8 Rollin C Gentes Unattached 42 33 2:24:21 28:56/M
9 Drew A Peterson Unattached 43 35 2:24:25 28:56/M

10 Darrell L Jett San Diego Swim Masters 43 42 2:30:54 30:14/M
11 Bryan P Chadwell Unattached 44 48 2:40:55 32:15/M
12 Kenneth A Tolcou Unattached 42 57 3:13:58 38:52/M

 

Men 45 to 49
Place Name Team Age Overall Time Pace

1 Jim Stewart
Minnesota Masters Swim 
Club

45 5 1:51:54 22:25/M

2 Tim P Burke West Hollywood Aquatics 45 9 1:57:41 23:35/M
3 Scott M Lautman Pacific Northwest Aquatics 49 14 2:03:33 24:46/M
4 Michael T Feeley Strawberry Canyon Aquatics 49 24 2:15:42 27:12/M
5 Steve M Royce Unattached 45 41 2:29:06 29:53/M

6 Robert A Philipson
Southern California Aquatic 
Masters

48 49 2:45:34 33:11/M

7 Ford F Mudgett Unattached 47 52 2:48:17 33:43/M
8 William W Newbern San Diego Swim Masters 47 53 2:54:03 34:53/M

 

Men 50 to 54
Place Name Team Age Overall Time Pace

1 Jim McConica Ventura County Masters 51 2 1:47:47 21:36/M
2 Alan Bell Pacific Northwest Aquatics 52 4 1:51:05 22:16/M
3 Todd A Bryan Rocky Mountain Masters 51 10 1:58:27 23:44/M
4 William Cerny Utah Masters Swimming 54 19 2:07:55 25:38/M
5 Rick Knepper San Diego Swim Masters 53 22 2:11:58 26:27/M
6 Michael D Smith Unattached 53 32 2:22:42 28:36/M
7 Peter L Frey Unattached 54 37 2:24:34 28:58/M
8 Dan Nadaner Unattached 53 38 2:26:16 29:19/M
9 Sponge Mac Intyre Dynamo Swim Club Masters 51 46 2:34:43 31:00/M

10 Bill Hoehn La Jolla Cove Swim Club 51 54 2:57:37 35:36/M

11 Edward Malphus
Southern California Aquatic 
Masters

51 55 3:03:50 36:50/M

 

Men 55 to 59
Place Name Team Age Overall Time Pace

1 C W Muter San Diego Swim Masters 59 20 2:10:47 26:13/M
2 Mike Harris Unattached 55 36 2:24:29 28:57/M
3 Bill L Kehoe Unattached 57 56 3:09:30 37:59/M

 

Men 60 to 64
Place Name Team Age Overall Time Pace

1 Kent M Price Stanford Masters 64 34 2:24:24 28:56/M
2 Steve Moseley San Diego Swim Masters 64 43 2:30:54 30:14/M
3 Richard C Walker San Diego Swim Masters 62 50 2:46:26 33:21/M
4 Peter E Riddle San Diego Swim Masters 64 58 3:24:10 40:55/M

 

Men 65 to 69
Place Name Team Age Overall Time Pace

1 Buddy G Belshe Huntington Beach Swim Club 68 31 2:19:55 28:02/M
2 J C (buz) Brenton Iowa Masters 67 47 2:40:29 32:10/M

 



Men 70 to 74
Place Name Team Age Overall Time Pace

1 Robert E Beach St. Pete Masters 72 39 2:27:30 29:34/M

*Overall place among females only

Top Ten Overall - Men and Women

Place Name Team Age Age Group Time Pace

1 Craig M Nadel
Southern California Aquatic 
Masters

41 1 M 40-44 1:46:50 21:25/M

2 Jim McConica Ventura County Masters 51 1 M 50-54 1:47:47 21:36/M
3 Todd W Robinson San Diego Swim Masters 35 1 M 35-39 1:48:36 21:46/M
4 Alan Bell Pacific Northwest Aquatics 52 2 M 50-54 1:51:05 22:16/M

5 Jim Stewart
Minnesota Masters Swim 
Club

45 1 M 45-49 1:51:54 22:25/M

6 Chris Yontez
Southern California Aquatic 
Masters

37 2 M 35-39 1:52:42 22:35/M

7 Dan P Perry South Bay Swim Team 33 1 M 30-34 1:53:01 22:39/M
8 Michael Meyer Pacific Northwest Aquatics 36 3 M 35-39 1:53:25 22:44/M
9 Tim P Burke West Hollywood Aquatics 45 2 M 45-49 1:57:41 23:35/M

10 Heidi L Christensen Daland Swim School Masters 43 1 F 40-44 1:58:11 23:41/M

Top Ten Women

Place* Name Team Age Age Group Time Pace
1 Heidi L Christensen Daland Swim School Masters 43 1 F 40-44 1:58:11 23:41/M
2 Gail S Rice Gold Coast Masters 45 1 F 45-49 1:59:11 23:53/M
3 Barbara G Dunbar San Diego Swim Masters 53 1 F 50-54 2:02:25 24:32/M
4 Fiona C Peterson Irvine Novaquatics 28 1 F 25-29 2:03:44 24:48/M
5 Andi M Nagel San Diego Swim Masters 23 1 F 19-24 2:06:03 25:16/M
6 Andrea L Karge San Diego Swim Masters 46 2 F 45-49 2:06:52 25:25/M
7 Edna Martinez San Diego Swim Masters 31 1 F 30-34 2:07:35 25:34/M
8 Lynn A Jolly The Olympic Club 36 1 F 35-39 2:15:55 27:14/M

9 Rebecca M Jackman
Heartland Swim Association 
Masters

39 2 F 35-39 2:16:31 27:21/M

10 Wendy J Alcock San Diego Swim Masters 31 2 F 30-34 2:16:43 27:24/M

Top Ten Men



Place* Name Team Age Age Group Time Pace

1 Craig M Nadel
Southern California Aquatic 
Masters

41 1 M 40-44 1:46:50 21:25/M

2 Jim McConica Ventura County Masters 51 1 M 50-54 1:47:47 21:36/M
3 Todd W Robinson San Diego Swim Masters 35 1 M 35-39 1:48:36 21:46/M
4 Alan Bell Pacific Northwest Aquatics 52 2 M 50-54 1:51:05 22:16/M

5 Jim Stewart
Minnesota Masters Swim 
Club

45 1 M 45-49 1:51:54 22:25/M

6 Chris Yontez
Southern California Aquatic 
Masters

37 2 M 35-39 1:52:42 22:35/M

7 Dan P Perry South Bay Swim Team 33 1 M 30-34 1:53:01 22:39/M
8 Michael Meyer Pacific Northwest Aquatics 36 3 M 35-39 1:53:25 22:44/M
9 Tim P Burke West Hollywood Aquatics 45 2 M 45-49 1:57:41 23:35/M

10 Todd A Bryan Rocky Mountain Masters 51 3 M 50-54 1:58:27 23:44/M


